which led to an understatement of product and license cost of goods sold and an overstatement of sales and marketing
expense. There was no impact to previously reported revenue or net income.

We evaluated the aggregate effects of the errors to our previously issued financial statements in accordance with
SEC Staff Accounting Bulletins No. 99 and No. 108 and, based upon quantitative and qualitative factors, determined that
the errors were not material to the previously issued financial statements and disclosures included in our Annual Reports on
Form 10-K for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, or for any quarterly periods included therein or through our
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2021.

The following table presents the effects of the aforementioned revisions on our unaudited condensed consolidated
statements of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2021.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021 Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

in thousands
As

Previously
Reported   Adjustments As Revised

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments As Revised

Cost of goods sold
Product and license $ 9,589 $ 976 $ 10,565 $ 19,130 $ 2,187 $ 21,317

Total cost of goods sold  16,470 976  17,446  31,792 2,187  33,979

Gross profit 35,807 (976) 34,831 71,260 (2,187) 69,073

Operating costs
Sales and marketing  15,997 (976)  15,021  34,376 (2,187)  32,189

Total operating costs  44,666 (976)  43,690  89,413 (2,187)  87,226

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of OneSpan Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiaries.
Intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities
at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period.
Actual results could differ from those estimates.